

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Oct 18, 2013, 4:14 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

No. 88307-6

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Court of Appeals No. 30098-6-III

RODOLFO ANAYA-GOMEZ,
as personal representative of the estate of Christina Palma-Anaya,
deceased,

Petitioner,

v.

MARK F. SAUERWEIN, M.D. and THE YAKIMA VALLEY FARM
WORKERS CLINIC, a Washington corporation,

Respondents.

**PETITIONER'S BRIEF IN ANSWER TO BRIEF OF AMICI
CURIAE WASHINGTON STATE MEDICAL ASSOCIATION
AND WASHINGTON STATE HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION**

Richard R. Johnson, WSBA #6481
DELORIE-JOHNSON, P.L.L.C.
917 Triple Crown Way #200
Yakima, Washington 98908
Telephone: (509) 469-6900

Ian S. Birk, WSBA #31431
Benjamin Gould, WSBA #44093
Isaac Ruiz, WSBA #35237
KELLER ROHRBACK L.L.P.
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 3200
Seattle, Washington 98101
Telephone: (206) 623-1900

Attorneys for Petitioner

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Because the informed-consent statute imposes liability for failing to disclose test results only when those results are objectively material, the statute does not impose strict liability.	2
II. Statutory language, precedent, common sense, and the facts of this case all refute Amici’s insistence that a physician can withhold an objectively material blood test result simply because he subjectively believes it to be a false positive.	4
A. Amici’s position conflicts with the statutory language.	5
B. Amici’s position conflicts with precedent.	7
1. <i>Gates</i> remains binding precedent.	7
2. <i>Backlund</i> provides no support to Amici.	10
C. Even under Amici’s view of the law, this cannot be a “misdiagnosis” case.	12
III. Because the blood test related to the treatment that Dr. Sauerwein recommended to Ms. Anaya, the informed-consent statute required Dr. Sauerwein to disclose the blood test to her.	13

A. Dr. Sauerwein recommended affirmative “treatment” to Ms. Anaya 14

B. Amici’s narrow definition of “treatment” conflicts with the language of Washington’s informed-consent statute, as well as the fundamental principles that animate it. 15

IV. As the statutory language makes clear, the informed-consent statute applied to Dr. Sauerwein even though he had not yet made a conclusive diagnosis..... 17

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>Backlund v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 137 Wn.2d 651, 975 P.2d 950 (1999)	4, 6, 10, 11
<i>Bays v. St. Lukes Hospital</i> , 63 Wn. App. 876, 825 P.2d 319 (1992)	12
<i>Bundrick v. Stewart</i> , 128 Wn. App. 11, 114 P.3d 1204 (2005)	17
<i>Gates v. Jensen</i> , 92 Wn.2d 246, 595 P.2d 919 (1979)	5, 8, 9, 10
<i>Keogan v. Holy Family Hospital</i> , 95 Wn.2d 306, 622 P.2d 1246 (1980)	8
<i>McKee v. Am. Home Prods. Corp.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 701, 782 P.2d 1045 (1989)	9
<i>Medcalf v. Dep't of Licensing</i> , 133 Wn.2d 290, 944 P.2d 1014 (1997)	16
<i>Miller v. Kennedy</i> , 11 Wn. App. 272, 522 P.2d 852 (1974), <i>aff'd</i> , 85 Wn.2d 151, 530 P.2d 334 (1975)	passim
<i>Smith v. Shannon</i> , 100 Wn.2d 26, 666 P.2d 351 (1983)	7, 9
<i>State v. Ortega</i> , 177 Wn.2d 116, 297 P.3d 57 (2013)	18
<i>Stewart-Graves v. Vaughn</i> , 162 Wn.2d 115, 170 P.3d 1151 (2007)	8
<i>Timberline Air Serv., Inc. v. Bell Helicopter-Textron, Inc.</i> , 125 Wn.2d 305, 884 P.2d 920 (1994)	16

Other Cases

Jandre v. Wis. Injured Patients & Families Comp. Fund,
813 N.W.2d 627 (Wis. 2012)..... 18

Statutes

RCW 7.70.040 9
RCW 7.70.050 passim
RCW 7.70.050(1)..... 16, 18
RCW 7.70.050(1)(a) passim
RCW 7.70.050(1)(b) 13
RCW 7.70.050(2) passim
RCW 7.70.050(3)..... 16
RCW 7.70.050(3)(a) 15
RCW 7.70.050(3)(b) 15
RCW 7.70.050(3)(c) 15
RCW 7.70.050(3)(d) 16

Other Authorities

Keri K. Hall & Jason A. Lyman, *Updated Review of Blood
Culture Contamination*, 19 *Clinical Microbiol. Rev.* 788
(2006)..... 3
